

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BOUR ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company; MULUGETA
BOUR, an individual; and HILENA
MENGESHA, an individual,

Appellants,

vs.

4520 ARVILLE, a California general
partnership; MCKINLEY MANOR, an
Idaho general partnership,

Respondents.

Case No.: 83099

(Consolidated with Case No. 82699)

District Court No.: A-19-794864-C

Electronically Filed
Nov 18, 2021, 04:30 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court,
The Honorable Veronica Barisich Presiding
(preceded by the Honorable Trevor Atkin and the Honorable Michael Cherry)

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

F. THOMAS EDWARDS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 9549

tedwards@nevadafirm.com

JESSICA M. LUJAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 14913

jlujan@nevadafirm.com

HOLLEY DRIGGS

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 791-0308

Facsimile: (702) 791-1912

Attorneys for Respondents

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
I. Jurisdictional Statement.....	vii
II. Routing Statement	viii
III. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	ix
IV. Statement of the Case	1
V. Statement of Facts	3
A. Tenant Enters Leases of Landlords’ Premises	3
B. Relevant Terms of the Leases and Guaranties and Defendants’ Breaches	4
C. Landlords File the District Court Action for Breach of the Leases and Guaranties	6
D. Justice Cherry Presides Over the Motion for Summary Judgment Hearing	9
E. Defendants Create Confusion by Objecting to Entry of Judgment Against Them	10
F. Landlords File a “Motion for Entry of Judgment” to Demonstrate to the District Court that Entry of Judgment is Appropriate	12
G. The District Court Enters Judgment in Favor of Landlords and Grants Them an Award of Fees and Costs Under a Prevailing Party Provision in the Leases	14
VI. Summary of the Argument	16
VII. Standard of Review	19

A. Summary Judgment	19
B. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	20
VIII. Argument	20
A. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Landlords	21
1. Defendants Failed to Raise Their “Mitigation of Damages” Affirmative Defense at Summary Judgment, and Thus Waived That Argument on Appeal 23	
2. The Implied Warranty of Habitability Does Not Apply to Commercial Leases in Nevada	26
3. Even if the Implied Warranty of Habitability Does Apply to Commercial Leases, Tenant Waived That Warranty by Agreeing to the “As-Is” Clauses in the Leases	29
4. Defendants’ Constructive Eviction Argument Fails as a Matter of Law, as it is Precluded by the Leases’ Terms and the Law Regarding the Implied Warranty of Habitability.....	31
B. Because summary judgment in favor of Landlords was proper, the District Court’s award of fees and costs in favor of Landlords was also proper	34
IX. Conclusion	35
Addendum of Authorities (NRAP 28(f))	36
Certificate of Compliance	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>B.W.S. Investments v. Mid-Am Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 759, 1990 WL 108794 (N.D. 1990).....	27
<i>Bates v. Chronister</i> , 100 Nev. 675, 691 P.2d 865 (1984).....	34
<i>Bulbman, Inc. v. Nevada Bell</i> , 109 Nev. 105, 825 P.2d 588 (1992).....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Cirac v. Lander County</i> , 95 Nev. 723, 602 P.2d 1012 (1979).....	27
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan</i> , 99 Nev. 284, 662 P.2d 610 (1983).....	19
<i>Conner v. S. Nevada Paving, Inc.</i> , 103 Nev. 353, 741 P.2d 800 (1987)	23
<i>Coulston v. Telescope Productions, Ltd.</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 553 (App. Term 1975)	29
<i>Davidow v. Inwood N. Prof'l Group--Phase I</i> , 747 S.W.2d 373 (Tex. 1988).....	29
<i>Davis v. Beling</i> , 128 Nev. 301, 278 P.3d 501 (2012)	20
<i>Doe v. Grosvenor Ctr. Associates</i> , 92 P.3d 1010 (Hawai'i Ct. App. 2004).....	28
<i>Gym-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007)	28, 29
<i>Henry Prods. Inc. v. Tarmu</i> , 114 Nev. 1017, 967 P.2d 444 (1998).....	34
<i>Hosp. Int'l Grp. v. Gratitude Grp., LLC</i> , 132 Nev. 980, 387 P.3d 208 (Nev. 2016)	21, 25
<i>In re Estate & Living Tr. of Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 550, 216 P.3d 239 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Prestie</i> , 122 Nev. 807, 138 P.3d 520 (2006).....	26
<i>Kahn v. Morse & Mowbray</i> , 121 Nev. 464, 117 P.3d 227 (2005).....	20
<i>Las Vegas Oriental, Inc. v. Sabella's of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 97 Nev. 311, 630 P.2d 255 (1981).....	32, 33
<i>Mason-McDuffie Real Estate, Inc. v. Villa Fiore Development, LLC</i> , 130 Nev. 834 (2014).....	31, 32

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	19
<i>McPherron v. McAuliffe</i> , 97 Nev. 78, 79, 624 P.2d 21, 21 (1981).....	19
<i>Schuck v. Signature Flight Support of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 434, 245 P.3d 542 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Sonia F. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 125 Nev. 495, 215 P.3d 705 (2009).....	27
<i>Teller v. McCoy</i> , 162 W. Va. 367 (1978)	28
<i>Tore, Ltd. v. Church</i> , 105 Nev. 183, 185, 772 P.2d 1281, 1282 (1989).....	19
<i>Union Plaza Hotel v. Jackson</i> , 101 Nev. 733, 709 P.2d 1020 (1985).....	27
<i>V & S Ry. LLC v. White Pine County</i> , 125 Nev. 233, 211 P.3d 879 (2009).....	27
<i>Winchell v. Schiff</i> , 124 Nev. 938, 193 P.3d 946 (2008).....	32

Statutes

NRS 118A.290	26
NRS 118C <i>et. seq.</i>	26
NRS 18.010(1)	34

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(11).....	ix
NRAP 30(b)	viii
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	viii
NRAP 4(a)(1).....	viii

Treatises

49 Am.Jur.2d <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 768 (1970).....	28
Restatement (Second) of Property, Landlord and Tenant, § 5.1 Caveat and Comment (1977).....	28
